## 505269345 01/09/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5316117

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STRYKER CORPORATION	11/30/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP.
Street Address:	325 CORPORATE DRIVE
City:	MAHWAH
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07430

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16229665

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9086545000

Email: ASSIGNMENT@LERNERDAVID.COM

Correspondent Name: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP

Address Line 1: 600 SOUTH AVE W

Address Line 4: WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYKMAK.400
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACLYN RICCI
SIGNATURE:	/JACLYN RICCI/
DATE SIGNED:	01/09/2019

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=SYKMAK.400 - Assignments for Stryker Corp to HOC#page2.tif source=SYKMAK.400 - Assignments for Stryker Corp to HOC#page3.tif source=SYKMAK.400 - Assignments for Stryker Corp to HOC#page4.tif

PATENT 505269345 REEL: 047940 FRAME: 0094

### DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), EFFECTIVE AS OF November 3, 2017, IS MADE BY AND BETWEEN

Stryker Corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation organized under the laws of Michigan with its principal place of business located at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49002, USA; and

Howmedica Osteonics Corp. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), corporation organized under the laws of New Jersey with its principal place of business located at 325 Corporate Drive, Mahwah, New Jersey 07430, USA.

### WHEREAS:

- A ASSIGNOR is the sole owner in respect of the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Exhibit A (hereinafter "the PATENTS"); and
- B ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring all of the worldwide right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS and the inventions disclosed therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration of the sum of one dollar US (US \$1.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE all of the worldwide right, title and interest in (i) the PATENTS and the inventions and improvements disclosed therein; (ii) all reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, reexaminations and foreign counterparts thereof, and other patents, patent applications, certificates of invention other governmental grants resulting from the PATENTS; (iii) all patents and applications which claim priority to or have common disclosure or common priority with any such patents or patent applications, and (iv) any Assigned Patent that as of the Effective Date is subject to a Disclaimer Issue with respect to any other such patent or patent application; and (v) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world (including the right to claim the priority date of any of the PATENTS and the right to sue for and recover damages for any past, present or future infringement of the Patents), the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms of said PATENTS granted or reissued or reexamined as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused these presents to be signed by its duly appointed trustee having full authority to convey its property; and ASSIGNEE has caused these presents to be signed by its duly appointed trustee.

And if the issue date and/or patent number of any of the PATENTS is unknown to ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE at the time this Assignment is executed, ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize its attorneys to insert on this Assignment the issue date and patent number of said any patent when known.

ASSIGNOR hereby declares that ASSIGNEE may take the steps to record this assignment in the sole name of ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR hereby undertakes that it shall, without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute all documents and do all such acts and things as ASSIGNEE may in its absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable to enable Letters Patent or any other form of protection to be issued in respect of any of said PATENTS and the inventions disclosed therein in any part of the world and to enable or to assist ASSIGNEE to defend oppositions thereto, to maintain the PATENTS and to prosecute for the infringement thereof.

1 of 3

	STRYKEŘ CŐRPOŘATION
	J.A.A.
	Name: David Floyd
	Title: Group President, Orthopaedics
	November 30, 2017
	Date
, ww	
STATE OF NO )	
: ss. COUNTY OF BERGEN )	
basis of satisfactory evidence. On ANOVERNIE he/she has read the accompanying instrument and knows to purposes set forth therein. If he/she is acting on behalf of in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature.	ng instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the <a href="#"></a>
ASPLEY N. SALERYO  My Commission Expires: BOTANY PUBLIC OF NEW JESSE  By Commission Expires 773100	CN:
	HOWMEDICA-OSTEONICS CORP.
	Name: Greg Plaskon
	Title: Vice President, Intellectual Property
	DESEMBER 1, 2017
Samuel Samuel Samuel A Sample	Date
STATE OF NJ	
: ss. COUNTY OF BERGEN )	
***	no instrument is narroundly brown to make which would biother identity to me are the
basis of satisfactory evidence. On <u>December 1</u> he/she has read the accompanying instrument and knows the	is contents thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the an entity, he/she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrumen

NOTAR & PUBLIC Residing at \$4550/C County, NS, USA

My Commission Expires:

ASYLEY N. SALERNO **BOTARY FUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY** By Consolision Explose 7/31/2018

# EXHIBITA

# ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Status	ånnliestion Number	Application Bate	Patent Number	Crant Date	Afformax	200 200 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300
Z room con	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	* X 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	Z) on o.c.	L'A MARCO NOVA	Cox cance grown	Care story	WITE A CEEE A TIVE
						STEPHEN M.	DYNAMIC
Australia	Filed	2014308734	8/21/2014			LUMD	TRIALING
							INTRAOPERATIVE
European Patent						STEPHEN M.	DYNAMIC
Convention	Granted	14766262.1	8/21/2014	EP3035894	8/9/2017	COND	TRIALING
							INTRAOPERATIVE
						STEPHEN M.	DYNAMIC
France	Granted	14766262.1	8/21/2014	EP3035894	8/9/2017	TOND	TRIALING
							INTRAOPERATIVE
						STEPHEN M.	DYNAMIC
Germany	Granted	14766262.1	8/21/2014	EP3035894	8/9/2017	LUND	TRIALING
							INTRAOPERATIVE
						STEPHEN M.	DYNAMIC
Great Britain	Granted	14766262.1	8/21/2014	EP3035894	8/9/2017	LUND	TRIALING
<u> </u>							NTRAOPERATIVE
						STEPHEN M.	DYNAMIC
freland	Granted	14766262.1	8/21/2014	EP3035894	8/9/2017	LUND	TRIALING
Patent			-			-	INTRAOPERATIVE
Cooperation						STEPHEN M.	DYNAMIC
Treaty	Inactive	PCT/US2014/052097	8/21/2014			LUND	TRIALING
-							DATRAOPERATIVE
						STEPHEN M.	DYNAMIC
United States	Granted	13/974,584	8/23/2013	9,427,336	8/30/2016	COND	TRIALING
							INTRAOPERATIVE
3						STEPHEN M.	DYNAMIC
United States	Filed	15/176,473	9/3/2016			LUMD	TRIALING

3 of 3

**PATENT** 

REEL: 043940 FRAME: 0097